

Present :- Deb Kumar Goswami, Additional District Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Darjeeling

**Mat Suit No. 44 of 2024 (CIS 45 of 2024)**

**CRN: WBDJ010003312024**

**Sri Rikesh Subba Vs Smt. Sneha Rai**

Order No. 21 Dated: 03.02.2026

Today is the date fixed for appearance of both parties.

Ld. Advocate of petitioner/wife is present and prays for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

The opposite party/ husband is absent without any step.

None appears to represent him on repeated calls. It is now 11.58 am.

Hence, the O.P husband is directed to show cause as to why the instant suit shall not be heard ex-parte.

Fix **09.03.2026** for filing show cause by the O.P husband.

Dictated and Corrected by me:

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Darjeeling.  
JO Code: WB00815

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Darjeeling.  
JO Code: WB00815